

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.27640 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
3.	23.09.2025	<u>SK, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> This petition is filed to permit the petitioner herein to amend the main prayer of this Writ Petition and also in all pending miscellaneous petitions. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material on record. For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support this petition, I.A.No.2 of 2025 is allowed as prayed for. The Registry is directed to take necessary steps to amend the main prayer as prayed for. SK, J <u>W.P.No.27640 of 2025</u> Notice before admission. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No.3 through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of listing. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue involved in this matter is squarely covered by the interim	Transferred to I.O folder before corrections, if any. Contd...

		order passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.14625 of 2025 dated 02.05.2025 and prayed to pass similar order in this matter also. In <i>Punyamurthala Venkata Viswa Sundara Rao v. Margadarsi Chit Fund Private Limited, Hyderabad and others</i>¹, the Division Bench of this Court held that the E.P. Court does not have jurisdiction to entertain an application for execution of the award of the Deputy Registrar of Chit Funds, if presented by the decree-holder. In the instant case also, it appears, straight away E.P. was filed before Court of Principal Junior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally, without it being presented/forwarded by the Registrar. In view of the decision referred to above, balance of convenience is in favour of the petitioner. Hence, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.146 of 2023 in ARB.C.F.No.916 of 2021 dated 16.08.2022 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally, insofar as the petitioner is concerned. Post after four (04) weeks. List on 04.11.2025. SK, J <i>spk</i>	
--	--	---	--

¹ 2017 (3) ALD 387